## The Corporation of the City of Pembroke

## By-law Number 2019-53

## A By-law to amend By-law 2017-69, being a By-law to regulate and govern the operation of All-Terrain, Multi-purpose and Recreation Off-Road vehicles (Off-Road Vehicles) within the City of Pembroke

**Whereas** Section 11(1) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 states that a single-tier municipality may pass by-laws respecting

**And Whereas** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Pembroke deems it expedient to amend By-law 2017-69, being a by-law to regulate and control Off-Road Vehicles

**Now therefore** the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the City of Pembroke enacts as follows:

1. That Section 2 – Regulations, Subsection 2.6 be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

No person shall drive an ATV on any highway and organized trail between the periods of the 15<sup>th</sup> day of March to the 1<sup>st</sup> day of May of every year except for maintenance.

- That Schedule A City of Pembroke Prescribed ATV Routes be deleted in its entirety.
- 3. That Schedule A City of Pembroke Prescribed ATV Routes be added as follows:

In the southern portion of the municipality:

- Bennett Street crossing at the CN spur line
- Boundary Road access adjacent to PACC
- Westerly on Boundary Road to Bennett Street at the 4-way stop
- Southerly on Bennett Street to Boundary Road
- Northerly on International Drive to Upper Valley Drive westerly then to International Drive
- Crossing access on Paul Martin Drive to Irving Big Stop.

In the westerly portion of the municipality:

- At 0 Forced Road, the use of the City owned lot to stage vehicles to access CN Spur line
- Street access on Forced Road to Lea Street
- Lea Street to George Street to have safe access to the lights at Pembroke Street in order to get into Riverside Park
- Lea Street to Douglas Street
- Douglas Street to access fuel station
- Bronx Street to Douglas Street to access West End Mall and restaurants
- 4. This by-law shall come into force and take effect upon the date of the final passing thereof.

Passed and Enacted This 1<sup>st</sup> day of October 2019

Michael LeMay Mayor